

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

RONAYNE KRAUSE, P.J. and CAVANAUGH and SHAPIRO, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

KELLIE NICHOLE STOCK

Defendant-Appellant

Supreme Court No. 160968

Court of Appeals No. 340541

Wayne County Cir. No. 17-3509-FC

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT KELLIE STOCK'S REPLY BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Ian Kierpaul

Ian Kierpaul (P72110)

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

23801 Gratiot, Suite 104

Eastpointe, MI 48021

(313)410-5735

Dated: 3/15/2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The prosecutor failed to present sufficient evidence that Ms. Stock had cocaine in her system at the time of the crash as the evidence only showed she had the presence of a cocaine metabolite in her system which pursuant to *People v. Feezel*, 486 Mich 148 (2010), is not enough to sustain her operating while intoxicated convictions.....2

II. The failure of Ms. Stock’s trial counsel to challenge the use of cocaine metabolites to establish intoxication constitutes ineffective assistance of counsel.....9

RELIEF REQUESTED.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Fuller v. Muniz, opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, issued May 14, 2019 (Case No 18-cv-06379-PJH).....2

People v. Feezel, 486 Mich 184 (2010).....7,8,9

People v. Hardy, 188 Mich App 305 (1991).....8

People v Moore, 189 Mich App 315 (1991).....2

People v. Warfield, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued [March 25, 2004] (Docket No: 245621).....2

State v. Newton, 929 NW2d 250 (Iowa, 2019).....2,3,4

United States v. Ewing, 749 Fed Appx 317 (2018).....3,4

US v. Justice, opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky, issued January 30, 2012 (Case No: 6:10-CR-1-GFVT-2).....2

Michigan Statutes

MCL 333.7214(a)(iv).....5,6,7,8,9

Federal Statutes

21 USC §802(17)(C)&(D).....9
